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PROTESTANT INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL.
(üentlemeu’s Committee.

P. C. HILL, Chairman, 
J. S. MACLEAN,
W. S. STIRLING,
G. R. ANDERSON,
REV. GEO. W. HILL, 
REV. A. W. TURNER, 
REV. E. M. SAUNDERS,

W. H. NEAL,
A. K. DOULL,
REV. GEO. M. GRANT. 
REV. A. SIMPSON,
E. D MEYNELL,
W. CUNARD.
H. N. PAINT.

gabies’ Committee.
MISS COGSWELL, MRS. R. TREMAIN, 

Assisted by other Ladies.
MRS. HOWE.

Ti
Creasurer.

RICHARD TREMAIN.

Secretary
JOSEPH S. BELCHER.

w\
Surgeon,

DR. HATTIE.Ï
Sub-Committees.

Finance Committee, REV. G. M. GRANT and J. S. MACLEAN, Esq. 
Clothing Committee, G. R. ANDERSON, A. K. DOULL, and W. H. 

NEAL, Esqrs.
Committee on Shoe Class, J. S. MACLEAN and A. K. DOULL, Esqbs.

Superintendent, MR. JOHN GRIERSON.
Matron, MRS. GRIERSON.
Manager of Shoe Department, MR. SAMUEL AYERS. 
Manager Tailor's Department, MR. BOYD.
Manager Cabinet Maker's Department, MR. GRIERSON.
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REPORT.
Our Report makes its appearance a little later this year than 

usual, because we have changed our financial year from Sept. 
30th to Dec. 31st, and hence we have on this occasion to report 
for fifteen instead of twelve months. We made the change be
cause we found that we could not know our real financial posi
tion until the close of the year when all bills are sent in ; and 
that by issuing our reports in October we were sure to under
estimate our liabilities. This was the case last year ; and we 
resolved that both for our own sakes and the sake of the public it 
should not happen again. It is a pity indeed that we ever have 
bills coming in against us. We should be in a position to pay 
we go. But four or five years ago the Institution became 
involved, and although since that we have been generously helped 
from all quarters, yet we have had so many additions and im
provements to make, so much to do in instituting new depart
ments and providing them with tools that we have never got 
entirely out of debt. The money that came in had to go for 
debt, and so we have had to run bills for present wants. But 
at length we see land. We know our liabilities to a penny, and 
we have only to go on doing as well this year as we did last year, 
to begin 1870 free of debt, and with our yearly income accruing 
from subscriptions and guarantees to enable us to pay for every
thing that we get. This is what we aim at, and so confident are 
we that the Christian men and women who have helped us 
hitherto will do so still, so sure are we that the work the Indus
trial School is doing is a right and wise work and that it will be 
sustained, that we propose to raise money at onc e to pav off our 
present debts, and to call upon 
to enable us to meet the lump sum that will then be required. 
It would be strange indeed if we had any fear of failure. We 
have struggled through early opposition and the failures that 
always come to test faith. We have gained knowledge by ex-
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reason is that both have been in a transition state, and we hope 
for better returns from both during the current year. The 
boys have improved much in tailoring, and if our merchants 
would give them some of the vests and pants to make which they 
now import, the shop would pay well. But we do not hold out 
the prospect of the School ever being self-supporting. Our raw 
material is too bul for that. And whenever the boys are able 
to earn a living for themselves and can be trusted, it is our am
bition to send them out into the world instead of keeping them 
for the financial profit of the School.

As far as education is concerned we have gone on steadily. 
Our volunteer teachers, especially Messrs. Chas. Lindsay, Bell, 
Bremner, Sutherland, Pender, and the Misses McEwan, have laid 
us under deep obligation. But we found that it would be a great 
advantage to have a regular certificated teacher, and as the 
Commissioners were opening night schools we applied to them in 
December last to take ours as one and to send us a qualified 
head master. This they kindly agreed to, and we believe that 
the progress of the boys ought now to be more rapid. They still 
keep up their singing, and the public could judge for themselves 
at our lectures in Temperance Hall a year ago of the excellency 
of their band. We know that the appearance they made then, 
connected with their general good conduct, won them many 
friends.

Dr. Hattie continues to give his’medical services gratuitously 
whenever they are required. Though we have at present one 
case of serious illness, there has not been a death in the Institu
tion since the present Superintendent entered on his charge. 
Much of the good health that has always prevailed is due to the 
care and kindness of Mrs. Grierson, whose labors must necessar
ily be of the most onerous kind, and done for Christ’s sake, and 
not for man’s notice or reward. The boy who is so dangerously 
ill has always been weakly, and his helplessness has evoked a 
surprising amount of consideration from all his fellows. Two of 
them sit up with him every night, and there are always far more 
volunteers for the work than are needed. This sickness seems in
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many ways to be for the glory of God. It has not only been 
blessed to the sufferer, but is having a refining and chastening 
influence on othere.

We have little more to add. The Committee meets every 
Monday at 3 o'clock, and there are several of its members who 
have not missed half-a-dozen of those weekly meetings during 
the last three or four years. This is the best guarantee that can 
be given of a wise and economical management. Every sugges- 
i’O’.x for the better working of the School will be gladly listened 
to, and if possible acted on by the Committee. They have been 
ch ered by many things, a5d have always refused to be discour
aged. But to none of their friends have they been so much 
indebted as to Miss Cogswell and several ladies who work with 
her and who are never wearied of laboring. To them we look 
now to relieve us from the debt that still hangs over us, but not 
to them only, for we believe that there are many Christian 
friends whose sympathies are with us, and who will esteem it no 
hardship to give liberally for such a work as the rescuing ot 
bright-eyed boys from degradation and crime ; from evil influ
ences and evil habits and |evil instincts. Silver and gold are 
desirable th ngs to have; but to have a part in restoring God's 
fair image to young souls who were fast losing all trace of it is 
surely infinitely more desirable to all true men and women ; to 
all especially who have ever experienced the difficulty of train
ing youth in the paths of virtue, even when example, precept, 
and all surrounding circumstances were favorable. The boys 
we have laid hold of appealed to our compassion on every 
ground. They were children of the city. They were growing 
up in our midst for our good or evil as well as for their own. 
Fjr their sins others were more to blame than they. We cannot 
tax the general community to send them to prison. But at any 
rate we can endeavor to collect Christ's tax on Christians to 
purify and elevate them.
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ANNUAL SUBSCRIBERS 1809. Wm.
B. C
R. J.

William Cunard.........
John S. McLean.........
Charles Murdoch....
Jerem. Northup.........
Duffus ft Co........
B. H. Collins.........! !
P. C. Hill.....................
John Silver & Co....
Edward Albro...............
John Stairs...................
Wm. J. Stairs...............
John Gibson.................
Edwd. Binney.............
Wm. Hare...........................
Sir Wm. Young (Chief

Justice).....................
Geo. H. Starr...............
W. S. Stirling...............
Robt. Boak, jr.............
James Doualdson........
Miss Cogswell...............
Hon. M. B. Almon....
A. G. Jones...................
S. F 'mming.................
Mrs. Esson...................
Hon. J. H. Anderson..
J. C. Haliburton..........
W. J. Fraser.................
Thomson, Abbott ft Co. '.\
Jas. Scott.....................
J. W. Merkel.............
S. H. Black.................
W. M. Harrington...
Black, Bros. ft Co...
8. A. White................
D. Starr & Sons.........
C. Stuart Silver....
Burns ft Murray........
Edward Smith......'
Chas. Robson & Co...
G. S. Yates...................
T. C. Kinnear.............
Geo. P. Mitchell...

J. B.?!no no S00, D' McN- Parker..., 
100.00 Blackwood A Sutherland

Hon. J. W. Ritchie.............
Anderson, Billing & Co... 
Joseph Belcher.
Lordly ft Stimp
w. f. McLauchiin.;;;;;
Jeseph Bell.......................
Charles F. DeWolf......
B. A. Croighton..............
C. A. Creighton...............
E. K. Brown.....................
Robt. Toy lor...................
Grant, Romans ft Co. . .'
------Vaux.......................
W. H. Creighton.............. .
J. C. Allison.....................
Nathan Huse.....................
W. L. Lovitt.................
R. Noble ...............
W. B. Hamilton...........
J. Whitman...........
w. h. Tuny............ ;;;;;;
Lawson & Harrington...
W. B. McNutt .. ..
H. C. Tully...................*[
J. B. Morrow.....................
W. S. Symonds................*
C. D. Hunter.....................
A. McLeod ft Co........... . .
Dr. Avery.......................
T. A. Brown.......................
W. Sutherland...................
Smith Bros....................... ’
Wm. Fraser...............
Hon. S. L. Shannon..........
M. S. Brown.......................
W. J. Coleman.................
M. H. Richey.....................
J no. A. Sinclair.............
Jas. Forman.......................
Chas. Fletcher...................
E. D. Tucker....

i 10.00 Juo.
W.D10.0020.00 10.00 J. B.20.00 10.00 A. M.... 20.00 10.0020.00 10.00son.. 20.00 10.0020.00 10.0020.00 4.00 Genei 

T. A. 
Sundi

20.00 4.0020.00 2.0020.00 4.00 Bel... 20.00 2.00 Lt. G<20.00 4.00 8. N.
1.00 R. C.40.00 2.00 Geo. (... 20.00 8.00 Robt.20.00 6.00 Rev. I 

J. F. 1 
W. Cu

20.00 4.0020 00 6.0040.00 5.00 J. W20.00 1.00 J. h. ; 
D. W.

20.00 4.0020.00 6.0020.00 5.0020.00 1.0020.00 5.0010.00 5.00 Delega 
tian 

Graftoi 
Brunei 
Rev. G 
Poplar 

lectii 
St. Mai 

lectii 
Legacy 
Granvi 
Rev. G.

10.00 5.0010.00 6.0010.00 5.004
10.00 5.0010.00 5.0010.00 4.0010.00 4.0010.00 5.0010.00 5.0010.00 6.0010.00 2.6012.00 5.00... 10.00 5.0010.00 2.0010.00 5.00

»

I



DONATIONS.
General Williams................
T. A. Bauer.........................
Sunday School, per Joseph

Belcher............................
Lt. Gov. C. H. Doyle..........
8. N. Binney.......................
R. C. Harris.........................
Geo. Campbell.....................
Robt. Smith............... ....
Rev. Dr. McCulloch............
J. F. Blanchard..................
W. Cummings.....................
J. W Killer..........................
J. H. Balcam................
D. W. Archibald........

$15.00 Lt. Col. Lowry.....................
Mrs. Ann Wilson................
A. B. C..................................

2.00 John Kelly...........................
Capt. Lyttleton, per Muir

Sf Blackadar.....................
Mr. Bower...........................

4.00 Some members Y. M. Chris- 
4.00
1.00 Alex. Scott (Greenock). . . . 25.66 
1.00 j Geo. Franklyn..
1.00 Rev. C. M. Grant 
1.00 J. Hart..............

20.00

10.0020.00
20.00 8.0010.00 2.50

tian Association 7.0!)

2.50
6.00
2.00

2.50
6.00 $196.59

Donations toward liqudating old debt.
Delegates to Y. M. Chris

tian Association...
Young Men’s Early Closing

Association......................
Ladies of N. W. Arm and 

Dutch Village Sewing
Circle...............................

Legacy of late John Duffus 400.00 
St. Matthew's Prayer Meet

ing Class......................... 10.00
St. Paul’s Church Collect’n 219.10 
City of Halifax

_ ^ „  $85.68
Grafton St. Wesleyan Ch.. 28.50 
Brunswick St. do. .. 80.00 
Rev. G. M. Grant’s Lecture 110.89 
Poplar Grove Church Col

lection ...............................
St. Matthew’s Church Col

lection ...........

49.00

73.00

39.00

_ .......... 148.00
Legacy from------Johnston 100.00
Granville St. Baptist Ch.. 14.G4 
Rev. G. W. Hill’s Lecture. 150,00

100.00

$1502.71

11

B. Wier & Co..........
Wm. Wilson............
R. C. Hamilton & Co
R. J. Hart................
J. B. Oxley..............
Juo. Naylor..............
W. Dunbar...............
J. B. Young..............
A. McLeod ...............

400 J. J. B remuer....,
2.00 Moir j- Co..............

Judge Marshall...
Geo. Thomson........
Miss Burton..........
E. G. tf C. Stayner. 
Geo. Campbell ....

5.00 j T. Fenerty.........
6.00 I W. West.................j

6.00
5.006.00 4.004.00 5.00

4.00 2.006.00 4.002.00 5.00
10.00
5.00
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The Treasurer in account with
Industrial School.

the Halifax Protestant

1868. DR.Deer’. 31. Received Subscriptions per list...................
"* Donations ««

Special Donations to meet old debts.
from Sundries for accts. of 1867........... ’ ’
Guarantees for maintenance of boys at

$40 each per ann............................
from shoemaking class for sales.‘ ’ 
“ cabinetmaking “ *<
“ kindling wood 
“ tailors’ class—earnings 
“ errand boys «

$1187.50
196.69

1502.71
266.65

810.00 
889 02 
554.14 
249.23 
104.52 
398.61

$6158.87
To balance brought down

117.47

1867. CR.October 1. Balance due Treasurer per acct....

December. Paid for Dietary—15 months to date 
“ Clothing “

Cabinetmaking class, materials" anil salai

$56.201868.

1490.95
48.65

ries 514.40
381.70 
385.96
25.70 

269.62
16.00
19.00
26.72
37.68

308.64
600.00

Shoemaking do.
Tailoring 
Kindling Wood 
Gas and Fuel.
Water...............
Insurance....
School and Stationery........................
Repairs and Improvements...", "...... ", ' ",
Expenses, Servant’s Wages, &c.. . . . . . ‘
Superintendent..............................
Sundries for debts incurred in 1867 for

„ , . , , Diet and Materials....................
iialance in hand carried forward

do. do.
do. do.do.

1860.48
117.47

$6158.87

Richard Tbemain, Treasurer.Audited by Finance Committee.

Amount of old accounts yet unpaid
$1638.66 Cabinet 
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APPENDIX.

Industrial School Annual Report of Labor, 1868. 
The following are the tables referred to in the Report :

SHOE SHOP.

Making to order 111 pairs at different prices.............
Repairing and half-soleing to order 648 pairs at different pri

Total Custom.......................
Made for sale 1161 pairs different sorts and price.' !..............

pr°iceèsg.an. .T™8 f°r H°me 246 Pairs different sorts and

1269.74 
117.45

I
!

i
t

..$367.49 
ces 220.07

8577.66
1369.81

106.60
Shoe Shop Dr. to Sundries...........................
Less Leather on hand.................. \
(Lasts, tools and kit at present value. .$122.06.) 

Total profit..............................

2043.87

1162.29
$891.58

CABINET SHOP.

Stock for Sale :
5 Centre Tables........

49 Leaf
114 Wash Stands............
39 Toilet Tables............
13 Kitchen “ .............
2 Ships’ Wheels..........

To Order:
1 Walnut Exten. Table 
1 “ Dining «•
1 “ Writing ««
1 Counter.....................
1 Boot Jack.................
1 Flour Stand...............
1 Bureau .....................

67 Mattresses, &c........
Repairing Custom Work.

Total Custom..........

$173.76

$593.12
83.81

$676.93
173.76
113.02

Stock 
Work for Home

$963.70Cabinet Shop Dr. to Sundries 
Less Lumber, &c., on hand...

Total Profits...

$816.65
72.20

$743.46
$220.26

'—N
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TAILOR’S SHOP.

To Order : For the Home :
4 Coats.................................

21 Jackets.............................
130 Pairs Pants.....................
292 Shirts...............................

61 Mattresses........................
26 Pillows............................

8 Vests.................................
6 Grafting Blankets....

17 Railway Rugs.................
2 Knickerbockers............

94 Jumpers..........................

16 Coats..............
49 Jackets.........

109 Pairs Pants.. 
102 Shirts..............

2 Mattresses...
85 Pillows............
3 Vests..............

73 Sheets Hem'd 
16 Rugs
6 Towels 

52 Aprons
$1869.05 $159.28Custom Repairs .. 

Custom New Work

7.25 Home Repairing 91.64

#185.90
7.25

Total Custom $193.15
169.28
91.34

Home New Work 
“ Repairing.

$443.77Tailor Shop Dr. to Sundries 
Less Sewing Machine............ $355.12

46.00
310.12

Total Profit $133.65

KINDLING WOOD.
Sold 14,081 Bundles 
Kindling Wood Dr. to Sundries 
Less 8 cords of edging on hand.

$213.90
$59.69

14.00
46.69

Total Profit $168.21
"n “r

ERRAND BOYS AND SMALL JOBS.
Errand Boys 
Small Jobs.., $234.00

124.78

All Profit $368.78
NEWS BOYS.

News Boys—6 weeks
$1193

L
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mllr*°nS gî,a„ranteei»ff NO each per annnm for the nalntcnance of 20 Boys now in the Institution:
St. Matthew’s Sabbath School .
St Paul’s Sabbath School.........!....................
ThI'ivLW' HjUM Yo"n8 Men’s Bible Class! ! ! !
The Bishop of Nova Scotia.......

°- M; Grant and R. C. Harris! ! ! ! ! !........
•Mward Binney.................
Universalist Church Sabbath School! !.............
Miss Cogswell...................... ............
a. k. Douii......................! ! ! ! !........................
Bev-W. H. L Cogswell................. ....................
W. Cunard.............................. .............
Mrs. W. Cunard.................”...........................
D. H. Starr and C. H. M. Black.........................

Committee of Orphans’ Home.............................
Jubilee Sewing Circle.................. .....................
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The following have been presented during the year:

Muir A RlairC^bal,d’ 10 ChaIdron" Coal.
W R &NjB f°aadar’Iot roPeyarns. 
t ’H-Neal> Sewing Machine.
John Humphreys, 10 vols. Books.
Thni » Sutherland, gratuitous services.
Thos. Boggs A Co., keg Paint.
D. H. Starr, keg Paint.
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